
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Commissioned Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
26 January 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

3. Weed Management Update   (Pages 1 - 78) 
 This report provides an overview on how the council manages 

weeds on the highway and open spaces.  

 
4. Public Electric Vehicle Charging Network   (Pages 79 - 100) 
 This report provides an update on the Public Electric Vehicle Charging 

Network. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
01904 552599 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

   

30 January 2023 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

 

Report of the Head of Environmental Services 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 

 

Weed Management  

Summary 
 

1. This report provides an overview on how the council manages 

weeds on the highway and open spaces.  

 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
Review the content of the overview and provide any 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change 
 
Reason 
To improve the care and maintenance of the local environment 

including roads and streets, the city centre and parks and green 

space.  

Background 
 
3. Weed control primarily takes place along the adopted highway, 

communal housing areas and a limited range of parks and open 
space locations.  This is done through a combination of in-house 
staff and an external weed control company.  
 

4. Public Realm staff spray around obstacles in verges e.g., 
lampposts, street signs, trees, around communal drying areas and 
some parks and garden path edges and fence bottoms. This takes 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
 

place in March / April and at ad hoc times later in the year as the 
need arises. Other areas such as shrub beds are maintained 
through manual
[...]
to inform how 
the Council’s in house service and external contractors manage 
weeds for the next two years. The report included information on 
alternatives to using glyphosate including the outcome of trials of 
treatments undertaken in York, and the approach taken by a range 
of local authorities.  
 

11. At the meeting it was agreed that  
 

 glyphosate based treatments would continue to be used as 
the principal method of weed control. 

 That a new a two-year contract for highway weed treatment 
be let, with an option to extend for two years, with that 
decision being brought back to a future decision session.  

 A report be brought back to a future decision session, 
detailing discussions with a range of external organisations 
to obtain extra information on the feasibility of additional 
weed control trials. 

 
12. The above decision was called in by the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management Committee. Following the meeting 
in February 2022 it was agreed (in summary) to  
 
a) To commit to phasing out the use of glyphosate, focusing on 

non-highway areas first then developing a plan for highways. 
b) To start work with partners, such as Defra, Yorkshire Wildlife 

Trust and Pesticides Action Network (PAN) to further explore 
and evaluate the best alternative weed management 
approaches. 

c) Full and openly transparent trials over the coming summer 
will be offered to all wards to evaluate the impact of fewer 
glyphosate treatments.  ‘Pilot’ wards will have one less 
externally contracted weed spray and will have street 
furniture strimmed once by the council’s frontline teams, 
instead of the normal single spray carried out by the council’s 
teams.  

d) The procurement process for the new external contract will 
clarify that the council is on a journey to phase out 
glyphosate, 

e) The results of all the trials will be reported to the Executive 
Member in January 2023 

Page 3



 
 

  
13. 14th December 2022. At this meeting the Ex
[...]
visors, elected members and members of the public 
are used to assess the effectiveness of the treatment. Where 
remedial action is required, the contactor is brought back at 
their expense. 

 With the existing staff resource available no changes to this 
approach are envisaged (please note that a restructure has 
taken place in Environmental Services and a new structure 
should be in place by March 2023. This includes an 
Operations Manager post that has been vacant for some 
time).  

 
17. Details of any exclusion zones in City Parks / playground or near 

water and what methods of weed control are used in these areas. 
Response:  

 There are no formal exclusion zones for the use of 
glyphosate as, with the correct application, is approved for 
use in all locations.  

 In practice the council does not use glyphosate inside play 
areas but does use it under boundary fences. Where weeds 
are present, i.e., in bark chip, these are manually removed 
and on wet pour surface moss / algae is removed by 
pressure washing.  

 Use near water courses is permitted and is used by the 
Environment Agency in such circumstances (see Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change Decision 
Session 14th December 2022). The critical factor here is that 
it is only used in dry weather such that it does not run or get 
washed off the plant and into gullies which link to the local 
water course. 

 
18. Detail on how the Pollinator Strategy is being adhered to in this 

service area and explanation for any ways it might not be versus 
other Council requirements. Response 

Page 5



 
 

 On 13th December 2022 the Climate Emergency Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee received an update on the progress of 
the Pollinator Strategy Item 19. Within the report reference 
was made to the ongoing work overseen by Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change and the 
Scrutiny Committee minute states The Committee welcomed 
the work undertaken in the Pollinator Strategy and were 

[...]
rities with a highway function. We are not aware of, but 

Page 8



 
 

suspect the horticultural / chemical industry’s will be looking at 
alternatives; as yet these are not commercially viable. 
 

25. Manual weed treatment for some of the highway network is an 
option but this would be require a significant increase in the 
council’s workforce to delivery. For health and safety reasons, a 
total move to manual control would require road closures and / or 
traffic management in place further adding to the cost and 
disruption. If the Council was minded to further increase street 
sweeping vehicles to support this and then the additional costs 
plus the associated cost of disposal of the arisings and debris 
would need to be considered.   
 

26. The further trials of reduced spraying will test the public’s appetite 
for more weeds on the highway and allow the Council to fully 
appraise the impact non spraying may have on an incremental 
basis.  
 

27. The impact of more weeds could lead to a degradation of the 
highway/path network and therefore associated re-instatement 
costs and/or insurance claims. This needs to be borne in mind in 
making any decisions.  

 
Council Plan 
 
28. This report supports and contributes to the following Council Plan 

priority – a greener and cleaner city 
 
Implications 
 

 Financial – This operation (outlined within the report) is funded 
from the net revenue expenditure budget for public realm, for 
2022/23 this is £3.3m. 

 Other – none  

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Ben Grabham  

Head of Environmental 
Services 
Tel No: 07749 710152 
 
Dave Meigh 
Strategy and Contracts 
Manager 
Tel No:  07923 217442 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20/01/2023 

 
    

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background papers 
 

Decision Session Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 7th October 2019  

 

Decision Session Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 12th January 2022 Weed Management of Highways and 

Associated Areas 

 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) 7th February 2022 – Weed Treatment Options.  

 

Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee 13th December 

2022 Pollinator Strategy Update  

 

Decision Session Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 14th December 2022   

 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - Weed Management of Highways and Associated Areas – Pilot 
wards feedback and next steps Report to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change,  14 December 2022 

Annex 2 - Member Feedback 
 
Annex 3 - December report photos 
 
Annex 4 - December report Nov photos 
 
Annex 5  - PAN Guide for LA 
 
Annex 5a - PAN Three year pesticide phase out plan 
 
Annex 6 - Wheldrake Ward report Nov 22 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

 

14 December 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning  

Weed Management of Highways and Associated Areas – Pilot 
wards feedback and next steps  

Summary 

1. This report provides feedback on the Weed pilot undertaken in 
2022. The report includes feedback from ward members whose 
wards participated in the Weed pilot in 2022 together with a suite 
of images captured from this years’ weed spraying programme. 

2. The report also outlines feedback received from other bodies and 
organisations regarding weed treatment and details proposed 
options for 2023 and possible further work.  

Recommendation 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

Consider the report and the recommendations contained within the 
report and determine the approach to the treatment of weeds in 
2023. 

Reason: The Executive Me
[...]
s around trees 
within the highway verge 

Why – broadly this is shown to be unnecessary as it has 
minimal impact – this would reduce the in house usage of 
glyphosate by approx. 5-10%.  

26. Options a) to c) can be accommodated in the existing spraying 
contract which has a further 12 months to run. The experience 
from 2022 and, potentially 2023, would the inform the next 
spraying contact which will need to be retendered in the winter of 

Page 17



2023/24. Option d) above is not part of the contracted-out 
operations and is therefore an internal consideration only.   

Council Plan 

27. This proposal supports and contributes to the following Council 
Plan priority - a greener and cleaner city.  

Implications 

28. Financial - None.   

29. Public Health – None  

30. There are no Legal, Property, Human Resources, Crime and 
Disorder, or Information Technology implications arising from this 
report. 

Risk Management 

31. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the 
main risks that have been identified in this report are that a 
decision is not made on a proposed weed treatment option which 
could in turn damage the Council’s image and reputation. 
Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has 
been assessed at “Low”.  This means that the risk level is 
acceptable. 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief officer responsible for the 
report: 

Ben Grabham 

Head of Environmental Services 

 

Dave Meigh  

Operations Manager, Strategy 
and Contracts  

 

 

James Gilchrist 

Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning  

 

Report Approved  Date:  

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A   

Page 18



Wards Affected:   All ✓ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

Decision Session Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change 12th January 2022 Weed Management of Highways and 
Associated Areas 
 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

[...]
 Ward, City of York Council, November 2022

Where will next       year’s weeds    grow?

here? or here?

Page 78



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

30 January 2023 

 
Public Electric Vehicle Charging Network 
 
Summary 
 

1. City of York Council (“the Council”) was a pioneer in providing public 
Electric Vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure, with the first chargepoints 
installed in 2013. 
 

2. In 2020 the Council was one of the first to adopt a Public EV Charging 
Strategy (“the Strategy”) which set out the Council’s plans up to 2025. 
This once again positioned York as a forerunner in the provision of 
public charging infrastructure. 

 
3. The Strategy is supported by a confirmed budget with external funding 

providing £3,150,000 and a Council contribution of £1,000,000. This is 
enabling the delivery of brand new facilities in strategic locations with 
facilities including Fast, Rapid, and Ultra Rapid chargers.  

 
4. The Strategy considers a number of user groups, with a focus on 

residents without off-street parking. In line with Government guidance 
we aim to provide Fast chargepoints within a 10 minute walk (stretch 
target of 20 minutes) of significant areas of residential properties 
without off-street parking. We also aim to provide Rapid and Ultra Rapid 
charging facilities within a 10 minute drive. As shown is Annex A current 
and planned sites provide total coverage of residential areas within the 
outer ring road/A1237. 

 
5. The combination of ten years of experience, significant success in 

attracting external funding, the early publication of a Strategy and the 
track record of having delivered significant quantities of Fast, Rapid and 
award winning Ultra Rapid facilities, has positioned York as an 
exemplar in this field with regular requests for support from other local 
authorities interested in following the Council’s approach.  

Page 79 Agenda Item 4



 

6. The Councils pioneering work has bee
[...]
. We aim to provide Fast chargepoints within a 
10 minute walk of these areas, with a stretch target of 20 minutes. We 
aim to provide Rapid chargers within a 10 minute drive, and aim to 
provide a HyperHub within a 10 minute drive. The delivery of the 2020 – 
2025 Strategy is delivering against these aims. 

 
19. When choosing to use overnight Fast chargepoints, residents can apply 

for the Minster Badge which for EV users allows free overnight parking 

Page 81



 

whilst charging. This means that residents who prefer to Fast charge 
overnight do not face additional parking fees that would not apply if they 
could charge at home.  

 
20. The Strategy has a focus on residents without off-street parking, as it is 

not possible to charge their EV(s) at home. It has been a longstanding 
requirement of Government subsidy for residential chargepoints, that 
off-street parking is present. Without off-street parking reputable 
chargepoint installers will not install, and no Government subsidy can 
be applied for by the EV owner. 

 
21. Further to this, the  Council (as local highway authority for York) does 

not allow charging cables to cross Highway land where the cable 
crosses the footway or enters the running lane of the roadway. Where 
space is available to avoid crossing footway and where dedicated 
charging bays can be created that do not sit within the running lane, 
designs will be considered. 

 
22. Independent advice has been sought from the Energy Saving Trust, 

and we have received confirmation that where off-street parking is not 
available, public charging infrastructure is the most appropriate form of  
EV charging infrastructure provision.  

 
23.  Due to the nature of the built environment in York, it is not possible to 

provide public charging infrastructure on terraced streets, but it is 
possible to provide facilities within 10 – 20 minutes walk, meeting 
Government guidance.  

 
24. As part of the review of public provision we have inves
[...]
reasing to 20% at 
the most popular site. This time period correlates with the free parking 
whilst charging offer, aimed at residents via the EV Minster Badge.  

 

 The challenges faced in introducing on street EV charging (installation 
logistics, financial, ongoing maintenance/management etc) 

42. There are many challenges involved in the installation of on-street 
infrastructure.  
 

43. On residential streets this starts with consultation, placing infrastructure 
outside a property whose occupant may not be a plug-in vehicle owner 
is often controversial. Equally a resident who initially owns a plug-in 
vehicle may change the vehicle or move house. The perceived loss of a 
parking space (for ICE) is a common compliant. The TRO process can 
also be long and difficult as a result. The consultation process can 
therefore significantly delay rollout and can ultimately stop delivery. For 
this reason LA’s will commonly try to identify sites that are not fronted 
by residential properties. 

 
44. The consultation issue makes planning rollout difficult as it places 

significant uncertainty over delivery. 
 
45. On-street EV charging generally requires very long business cases. 

This is why OZEV has focussed on supporting this sector of the market. 
As a result the ‘concession contract’ model is used to deploy on-street 

Page 85



 

EV charging infrastructure provision. (The Council currently uses the 
‘own and operate’ model rather than the  ‘concession’ model). In York 
many of the areas of interest are Residents Parking (ResPark) zones 
which significantly limits the user catchment area, further weakening the 
commercial case. 

 
46.  The concession arrangement is complicated by the uncertainty over 

deployment. The concession holder will base their proposals on certain 
rollout rates and will have preferred areas to deploy in, the Local 
Authority (LA) will want deployment to meet local requirements which is 
likely to include deployment in areas with w
[...]
 Details 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Andrew Leadbetter 
EV Strategy 
Transport Systems Team 
07766 923709 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport Environment and 
Planning 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20/01/2023 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Corporate Finance Team 
Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Public EV Charging Strategy (2020 – 2025) 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-charging-
strategy    
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Maps showing infrastructure delivered since 2020, future 
HyperHub sites, 10 minute walk/drive coverage and areas of significant 
terrace housing. 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
BEV – Battery Electric Vehicle (Pure Electric) 
EV – Electric Vehicle 
Fast chargepoint – AC charging at between 7kW – 22kW 
ICE – Internal Combustions Engine 
kW – Kilowatt 

Page 91

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-charging-strategy
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-charging-strategy


 

LEVI - Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure  
PHEV – Plug-in Hybrid Vehicle 
Rapid charger – DC charging at up to 50 kW 
TROs - Traffic Regulation Orders 
Ultra Rapid charger – DC charging, commonly 150kW to 350kW 
OZEV – Office for Zero Emission Vehicles 

Page 92



 

Annex A 
 
10 minute walk (grey areas) from Fast chargepoints (red dots) and 10 minute 
drive (green area) from Rapid and HyperHub sites (black dots). 
 
HyperHub 3 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission 
HyperHub 4 is a future development that requires additional funding 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



 

All sites including Park and Ride 
 
HyperHub 3 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission 
HyperHub 4 is a future development that requires

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 January 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Councillor Vassie (Chair of Climate Emergency 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Cullwick (Climate Emergency Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor Cuthbertson (Climate Emergency Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor Wann (Climate Emergency Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor D’Agorne (Executive Member for 
Transport) 
Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change) 
Dave Atkinson (Head of Highways and Transport) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Ben Grabham (Head of Environmental Services) 
Andrew Leadbetter (EV Strategy Transport Systems 
Team Officer) 
 

 
12. Declarations of Interest [17.35]  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, including Members of the 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee who had been 
invited to attend the meeting. 
 
13. Public Participation [17.36]  
 
The Chair reported he had received a late registration to speak 
from the Pesticides Action Network and as Chair he could accept 
late registrations. The registration had been withdrawn and he had 
spoken with the network regarding the points they wished to raise. 
The Executive Member for Transport suggested that the network 
should have been invited to the meeting and the Chair noted that it 
was an opportunity missed. There were no further registrations to 
speak under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 



 
 
14. Weed Management Update [17.38]  
 
The Chair advised that only Members of the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee were eligible to vote at the meeting. 
Members considered a report that provided an overview on how 
the council manages weeds on the highway and open spaces. 
Head of Environmental Services, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning and Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change were in attendance to present the report. The 
Head of Environmental Services gave an overview of the report. 
The Chair highlighted the councils cross party commitment to 
remove glyphosate and the commitment made at Full Council in 
respect of this. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Environmental 
Services, Director of Environment, Transport and Planning and 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change explained 
that: 

 Regarding the eradication of glyphosate from the streets, this 
was about appraising the different types of weed treatment 
along with the management of highways. There were manual 
methods for the treatment of weeds such as burning and the 
hot foam method (noting the hot foam method had an 
environmental impact). The Head of Environmental Services 
undertook to look into The Guardian article on the links 
between glyphosate and cancer. The Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning noted that as the 
Highways Authority, the council had 4,000 miles of highways 
to maintain. 

 Asked why the Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward did not 
enter the pilot, the Executive Member (Ward Member for that 
Ward) explained that Ward residents did not want their Ward 
spraying and she added that the concentration of the weed 
killer was being phased down. She noted that she had been 
contacted by residents whose Wards had been entered into 
the pilot without being asked. 

 There had been an error on the second spray at Hazel Court 
and the trial had started again. 

 A number of councils were trialling hot foam and with mixed 
results. 

 A weed wipe was a wipe put on thistle heads to stop seeds 
developing and spreading. 



 There was no breakdown for the percentage of weeding 
done manually. Crews undertook manual weeding in parks 
and open spaces.  

 Regarding how much glyphosate needed to be applied, the 
contractor provided the breakdown for this. The amount used 
would not be stronger as it was a treatment. 

 It was clarified that Wheldrake Ward was included in the 
pilot.  

 It was confirmed that Cllr Vassie’s Wheldrake Ward report 
was included at Annex 6 of the report. 

 Glyphosate was sprayed from quadbikes and was used as a 
spot treatment for the outbreak of plants such as giant 
spotweed. 

 Concerning the mechanical prevention of weeks growing on 
curbs, six sweepers of different size were used in the city 
and it was explained how roads were swept on different 
frequencies. In the department there had been a restructure 
and the new operations manager would be looking at this.  

 Concerning whether a suction approach for weed control 
would be an option, mechanical sweepers were used across 
the city and the challenge was maintaining this across the 
highway network in York. It was a matter of political choice 
where money was spent. 

 The council had not talked to other European places that 
used less pesticides and York needed to be looked at in its 
own context when looking at examples. Different settings 
brought their own challenges and solutions.  

 The toleration of weeds on the highway depended on the 
type of weeds. 
 

[At this point in the meeting, the Chair noted the comments of the 
Pesticides Action Group]. 
 

 The council was in the second year of the contract with 
the option to extend for two years. The reference to phase 
out glyphosate was to make contractors aware of what 
they would be tendering for. Regarding the 2024 re-
procurement of the contract, officers would work with the 
administration in place at that time. 

 As part of the continued trial, the council had made a 
commitment to sweep pilot Wards twice a year. 

 The quad bike was the industry standard method of 
application for weed management and complaints from 



residents could be investigated using the GPS data from 
the contractor. 

 Weed killer was not sprayed in playparks and may be 
sprayed on the highways outside schools.  

 The council was looking to use the right weed control in 
the right place and when the pilot was complete there 
would be an evidence base for this. 

 In principle there could be a potential trial of reducing 
Glyphosate and replacing with sweeping in the Fishergate 
Ward but the cost of this needed to be considered. 

 
Following consideration of the report and responses from officers 
and the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change, 
the Committee then; 
 
Resolved:  

i. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change to work with 
Corporate Communications on resident engagement 
highlighting why Council has committed to phasing out 
glyphosate and informing them of low maintenance 
ways for residents to support the pollinator strategy 
from their own homes/gardens. 

ii. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change that the Council 
works with any Wards involved in weed control pilots to 
see if there are better times to undertake mechanical 
road sweeping as a means to prevent weed growth. 

iii. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change that the areas where 
glyphosate spraying for weed control takes place, and 
how often, be added to the York Map. 

iv. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change that glyphosate 
exclusion areas around sensitive areas (including but 
not limited to schools, parks, waterways) be considered 
as part of the efforts to phase out glyphosate. 

v. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change to work with Officers 
to discuss with Wards their interest in completely 
opting out of glyphosate sprays and what alternative 
methods of weed control would involve, pending 
budgetary considerations.  



vi. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change that if the Council 
seek to put a new weed control contract out to tender 
again in 2024 it must go beyond merely clarifying its 
commitment to phasing out glyphosate, and include 
requirements to do so in that contract, with timescales. 

 
Reason:     To improve the care and maintenance of the local 

environment including roads and streets, the city centre 
and parks and green space.  

 
[The meeting adjourned from 19.05 to 19.13] 
 
 
15. Public Electric Vehicle Charging Network [19.13]  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
Public Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Network. The EV Strategy 
Transport Systems Team Officer, Director of Transport 
Environment and Planning, Head of Highways and Transport and 
Executive Member for Transport were in attendance to present the 
report. The EV Strategy Transport Systems Team Officer outlined 
the report which detailed the delivery to date.  
 
During discussion, a number of Members suggested that EV 
charging on terraced street should be part of public provision. In 
response to Member questions, the EV Strategy Transport 
Systems Team Officer, Director of Transport Environment and 
Planning, Head of Highways and Transport and Executive Member 
for Transport explained that: 

 The report referred to public charging within the council’s own 
network. The council had engaged with the Energy Saving Trust 
on the public EV charging strategy, along with the Office for 
Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV). The work with the Energy 
Saving Trust was and OZEV detailed. 

 The council was working on a hyperhub in the city centre and 
as technology emerged, changing technology would provide 
different solutions.  

 The challenges faced in introducing on street EV charging. 

 The Chair of the Climate Emergency and Policy Scrutiny 
detailed an Oxford gulley EV charging trial. Officers explained 
the complexities of type of EV charging noting that it was not 
clear how it met electricity regulations. They added that 



information in the public domain reinforced a number of 
concerns regarding the product. 

 Regarding cables running across highways, this had occurred in 
York and within the OZEV group of authorities there was 
concerns with a number of authorities not looking at taking that 
technology forward at present. The council was taking a 
watching brief on trials taking place. 

 
[The EV Strategy Transport Systems Team Officer left the meeting 
at 19.49] 
 

 Officers offered Members reassurance that the council was 
looking at different EV options. 

 At the moment the EV strategy was through the public network 
and the council was investigating options for on street EV 
charging. 

 With reference to a suggestion from a Member that it was felt 
that terraced areas were being left behind by the current 
strategy, officers explained that the strategy at present said that 
EV charging should take place in public car parks. 

 A Member referred to a pilot in Hampshire where cables were 
run across the pavement. Officers advised that energy 
companies did not allow this. They noted the purpose of pilot 
studies and the Chair suggested that there were inconsistencies 
in the approach to trials. 

 The Chair of the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee suggested two recommendations in respect of EV 
charging. This was to consult with residents on terraced streets 
and to organise a trial of gulley EV charging on terraced streets. 

 There was a regulatory environment (framework)? being 
developed for EV charging and officers from the council sat on 
he steering groups for this. 

 Officers asked Members if there were any terraced streets in 
particular they could undertake consultation on EV charging 
with. Members suggested streets in Fishergate and South 
Bank. 

 Regarding the price if electric vehicles, officers advised that the 
government had offered subsidies for business users of EV. 
The impact of rising electricity costs was noted.  

 
Following consideration of the report and responses from officers 
and the Executive Member for Transport, the Committee then; 
 
Resolved:  



i. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Transport that there be consultation on EV charging 
with residents in terraced streets (and other locations 
where off-street parking is not available) to establish 
what charging infrastructure would encourage them to 
switch to electric cars. 

ii. That it be recommended to Executive Member for 
Transport that there be trials on EV charging on 
terraced streets (or other locations where off-street 
parking is not available) with input invited from Ward 
Members or a Members Steering Group.  

 
Reason:  To improve access to EV charging.  
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 8.46 pm]. 
 


